CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT BOONE COUNTY 601 N. MAIN STREET BELVIDERE, IL 61008 PHONE: 815-544-0371

FILING FEES SCHEDULE /FEBRUARY 10, 2025

CASE		
CATEGORY	CASE SUBCATEGORY	FEE
AD	Adoption	89.00
AD		89.00
	Note: Upon good cause shown the Court may waive the fee in a	
	"special needs adoption." The term "special needs adoption" shall	
	have the meaning ascribed to it by the Illinois Dept of Children &	
	Family Services.	
AD	Arbitration \$ 10,000,01 thru \$ 15,000,00	284.00
AR	Arbitration - \$ 10,000.01 thru \$ 15,000.00	
	Arbitration - \$ 15,000.01 thru \$ 50,000.00	334.00
	Appearance (All AR Cases)	209.00
	Rejection Fee (\$ 30,000.00 or less)	200.00
	Rejection Fee (Over \$ 30,000.00)	500.00
	Jury Demand -12 person	212.50
		224.00
СН	Chancery (Injunction, etc)	334.00
	Appearance (All CH Cases)	209.00
	Jury Demand - 12 person	212.50
DC	Dissolution of Marriage or Legal Separation (Children)	334.00
<u> </u>	Petition to enroll Judgment from One Circuit to another in Illinois (Children)	209.00
	Dissolution received as a Change of Venue from another county (Children)	314.00
	(\$334.00 - Law Library \$20.00 = \$ 314.00)	
	Appearance	209.00
	Annual Fee to Circuit Clerk for Accounting of Child Support thru SDU	36.00
	Certifications to Secretary of State	5.00
	Petition to Modify - filed within 30 days of entry of Judgment	50.00
	Petition to Modify - filed after 30 days of entry of Judgment	75.00
	Petitions to Modify:	
	***If Petition to Modify is relating only to Child Support,	
	Maintenance or Withholding Order	No Fee
DN	Dissolution of Marriage or Legal Separation (No Children)	334.00
	Petition to enroll Judgment from One Circuit to another in Illinois (No children)	209.00
	Dissolution received as a Change of Venue from another county (No children)	314.00
	(\$334.00 - Law Library \$20.00 = \$ 314.00)	
	Appearance	209.00
	Petition to Modify - filed within 30 days of entry of Judgment	50.00
	Petition to Modify - filed after 30 days of entry of Judgment	75.00
	Follow I Power's	22:22
ED	Eminent Domain	334.00
	Appearance	209.00

EV	Evictions	
	Commercial, Residential	284.00
	Commercial, Residential - Possession Only	109.00
	Appearance - Commercial, Residential	209.00
	Appearance - Commercial, Residential (Possession Only)	129.00
FA	Family (Paternity, Custody & Visitation - No marriage)	334.00
	*** EXCEPTION: No Charge When a Paternity action or Petition to Determine	
	Parent/Child Relationship is filed by the State's Atty or by the	
	Illinois Department of Human Services or when a Parentage	
	Petition is filed with an Agreed Joint Parentage Order and an	
	Agreed Order for Support is submitted also.	
	Appearance	209.0
	Petition for A Marriage License	113.0
	Performing a Marriage in Court	10.0
FC	Foreclosures	
	Residential (Includes \$150.00 Mediation Program Fee)	484.00
	Commercial	334.00
	Appearance	209.00
GR	Guardianship of a Person with Disability	284.0
GK	Guardianship of a Minor	284.0
		284.0
	Guardianship of Estate of a Living Person	284.0
	Appearance	209.0
	**** Exception: for Purpose of consent or appearance of executor/administration	No Fe
	Each Accounting other than final account (if fee is not waived)	25.0
	Certified Copies of Letters of Office	2.0
	Note: Publication costs to be paid directly to the newspapers by executor,	
	administrator, guardian, petitioner or other interested person or counsel.	
GC	Governmental	334.00
	Appearance	209.00
LA	Law - Money Damages only/ over \$ 50,000	334.0
	Confession of Judgment - Exceeding \$ 15,000.00	334.0
	Replevin, Detinue - \$ 15,000.01 to \$ 50,000.00 Appearance	334.0 209.0
	Jury Demand	212.5
LM	Replevin, Detinue - Up to \$ 15,000	284.0
	Confession of Judgment - less than \$ 15,000.01	284.0
	Replevin, Detinue - less than \$ 15,000.01 Appearance	284.0 209.0
	Jury Demand	209.0
	July Demand	212.3

МН	Mental Health	No F
	Appearance	No F
MR	Miscellaneous Remedy	
	Petition for Name Change	334.0
	All other Miscellaneous Remedy Cases (Except Administrative Review)	334.0
	***** EXCEPTION: Petitions relating to Employment Benefits	No F
	Appearance	209.0
MX	Miscellaneous Criminal	
IVIX	Forfeiture of Seized Property	334.0
	Forfeiture of seized Property - Appearance	209.0
	Petition for Subpoena for out of State Subpoena for Witness	334.0
	Answer to Petition for Subpoena for out of State Witness	209.0
OP	Detitions for Orders of Distortion	No. I
UP	Petitions for Orders of Protection	No F
PR	Probate	
	Administration of Decedent's Estate	384.
	Administration of a Missing Person's Estate	384.
	Wrongful Death	284.
	Appearance	209.
	**** Exception: for Purpose of consent or appearance of executor/administration	No F
	MISCELLANEOUS FEES IN PROBATE CASES:	
	Petition to Sell Real Estate	50.
	Claim, Petition, Supplemental proceedings based on action seeking equitable relief	60.
	(including the construction of contest of a will)	
	Each Accounting other than final account (if fee is not waived)	25.
	Claims: \$ 150.00 to \$ 500.00	25.
	\$ 500.01 to \$ 10,000.00	40.
	Over \$ 10,000.00	60.
	Certified Copies of Letters of Office	2.
	Exemplification Fee	4.
	Note: Publication costs to be paid directly to the newspapers by executor, administrator, guardian, petitioner or other interested person or counsel.	
SC	Small Claims - \$ 2500.01 up thru & including \$ 10,000.00	284.
	Small Claims - up thru & including \$ 2500.00	109.
	Appearance - \$ 2500.01 up thru & including \$ 10,000.00	209
	Appearance - up thru & including \$ 2500.00	129
	Jury Demand - 6 Person	12
	12 Person	25
TX	Tax Complaint, Petition for Tax Deed	334
1/\	Appearance	209.
	Take Notice Certified Mailing Fee will apply at current postal rate	203.